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Wi-Fi Information:
Network: ACINA Conference
Password: AirTera!
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AGENDA

9:00 AM– 10:30 AM

9:05 – 9:15 AM

9:15 -9:25 AM

9:25 – 9:45 AM

9:45 – 10:15 AM

Business Diversity Committee Workshop

Welcome and Introductions
Julio Rodriguez, Chair, BDC and DBE Manager, Lee County Port Authority

DFW Welcome 
  Tamela Lee, Vice President, Business Diversity and Development, Dallas Fort Worth     
  International Airport

Legislative Update 
 Annie Russo, Chief Political and Congressional Strategy Officer, ACI-NA 

ACI-NA Annual Concessions Benchmarking Results Summary 
Dafang Wu, Director, DWU Consulting LLC



Vice President, Business Diversity & Development 
Department

Tamela Lee

Welcome



Owner Cities DFW is owned by the cities of Dallas and Fort Worth.

The Airport sits 17 miles from both their central business 

districts.
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Host Cities
Our Host Cities include the Cities of 

Euless, Coppell, Irving, and Grapevine. 
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DFW By the Numbers



Business 
Diversity & 
Development

MISSION
We lead with intention and 

integrity to educate, 

advocate and empower the 

utilization of diverse 

suppliers providing value to 

DFW and the business 

community.

Vision
To propel a 

continuous path 

for wealth 

creation and 

economic impact 

in the business 

community.



DFW’s D/M/WBE
Economic Impact

$38 billion (USD) in direct and indirect annual payroll supported

$5 billion (USD) in tax revenue ($3 billion state, $2 billion local)
$3.3 billion (USD) Annual Economic Impact 

39,425 jobs supported directly and indirectly

$267 billion (USD) State Tax Revenue 

$164 billion local (USD) Local Tax Revenue



Business Diversity Programs
Federal Programs (Federal Regulations) 

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
(DBE)

• 51% owned and controlled by one or more socially and 
economically disadvantaged individuals

• DBE – business size based on SBA size standards

• ACDBE – business size based on FAA size standards

• Personal Net Worth Threshold

Airport Concession Disadvantaged 
Business Enterprise (ACDBE)

DBE Program

Construction Services

Architectural & Engineering 

Services

20% Annual Goal 

ACDBE Program

Airport Concessions

31% Annual Goal



Business Diversity Programs
Local Program (Disparity Study)

• 51% owned and controlled by one or more minority individuals 
or by one or more female individuals 

• Socially disadvantaged

Minority and Women Business Enterprise 
(MWBE)

MWBE Program

Construction Services

Architectural & Engineering 

Services

Goods & Services

31% Annual Goal

SBEC Program

Airport Concessions

• Business size based on SBA size standards

• Personal net worth threshold same as ACDBE

• No Local Preference but must be certified in Texas

• Gross receipts averaged over three (3) years

• Certification expires and requires annual renewal

Small Business Enterprise Concession  
(SBEC)



Business Diversity Programs
FY2024 Accomplishments

• Expenditure - Overall D/M/WBE Participation $327M (31%)

• Revenue - Concessions Overall ACDBE Participation $280M (45%)

Diversity Programs Annual Goal % Achievement %

M/WBE Program 31% 31%

DBE Program* 20% 32%

ACDBE Program 31% 45%
The reported M/WBE and DBE numbers reflect dollars paid and ACDBE revenues generated during the time of report publication (10/01/2023 – 09/30/2024)

*DBE Program is comprised of only grant funded construction and A/E contracts.



Objective:
• Provide training curriculum for construction-related 

skilled workers in craft professional positions on DFW 
contracts

Examples of Curriculum Completed:
• Advance Welding
• Applied Construction Math
• Commercial Blueprint Reading
• Commercial HVAC
• Contract Documents
• Electrical Journeyman Prep
• Heat Illness Awareness
• Primavera
• Spanish for Construction Sites

Craft Training Program
Construction Education Foundation



301 contract employees completed training FY2024

127% participation increase from FY2023

776 employees trained to date / $588,158 investment

Graduations

• 1 Two-year Apprentice Program - Welding

• 4 Supervisory Training Program

• 6 Three levels of English as a Second Language

16 Started Apprentice Program for Electrical or HVAC

Craft Training Program
Accomplishments



SOAR Conference
Success through Opportunities Access & Resources



Program adopted on 9/2/2021 to foster participation by 

small business concessionaires, including ACDBEs, and 

increase opportunities for such firms to perform as prime 

concessionaires.  

Awarded the second three lease agreements under the 

SBEC Program on 01/11/2024

• Bugatti Bar Group, Bugatti Bar & Taverna (Food & 

Beverage, A17)

• Corliss Stone-Littles, LLC, L’Occitane En Provence 

(Retail, A19)

• JAVASTAR, Inc., Sundance Travel Essentials (Retail, 

B43)

SBEC Program
Small Business Enterprise Concessions



National Outreach Day – May 7, 2024

Texas Outreach Day – May 8, 2024

SOAR Conference – June 26, 2024

• Networking roundtables

• Rental Car Participants: ACE Rent a Car, 
Enterprise Holdings, The Hertz Corporation, 
and SIXT

• Access to decision makers resulted in 
immediate connections and price quote 
opportunities

Rental Car Supplier 
Diversity Initiatives
National, State & Local Events



12 ‘Meet the Leadership’ classes offered over six months

Shift to connecting diverse businesses with department leadership teams

489 individuals attended one more sessions

97% overall satisfaction rate

Program Benefits:

• Increase outreach to diverse businesses

• Introduce newly certified firms to DFW

• Assist in growing existing firms at DFW

• Disseminate information on upcoming business opportunities

Capacity Building 
Program Series
Implemented Eighth Year



•  User-intuitive digital form powered by the 
Appian platform.

•  Captures essential information for prime 
contractors and subcontractors.

• Seamless integration with DocuSign for 
electronic signature capture.

•  Improves efficiency, data accuracy, and 
overall form completion experience.

• Built with advanced security to protect your 
data.

Electronic Business Diversity Forms
Key Features & Benefits



Thank you



Legislative Update

Annie Russo
Chief Political and Congressional 

Strategy Officer, ACI-NA 



   2025 ACI-NA Concessions Benchmarking Survey
     

Dafang Wu

Director

DWU Consulting LLC



2025 ACI-NA Race and Gender-Neutral Program Survey

Mića Anderson

Vice Chair, Business Diversity Committee

Senior Director, Airport Access & Business Opportunity

Denver International Airport



U.S. Airport Race- And Gender-
Neutral Small Business Programs 

Survey Results

June 2025



Respondent Breakdown By Hub Size

12, 37%

13, 41%

7, 22%

Large Hub Medium Hub Small and Non-Hub
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Total Number of Respondents: 32

Note: All respondents answered questions 1 –6, requesting general information. Airports that responded “No” to whether they 

had a race and gender-neutral small business program did not answer the other questions.



Respondent Breakdown by Airport Governance

6%

47%

56%

Port Authority

City, County or State Government

Airport Authority
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Total Number of Respondents: 32



Airports Currently Having a Race- and Gender-
Neutral Small Business Program

Hub Size
Yes, for less than 

1 year

Yes, for 1 – 3 

years

Yes, for 3 – 5 

years
No

Large Hub - 2 7 3

Medium Hub 2 2 5 4

Small and Non-

Hub
1 1 2 3

Total 3 5 14 10
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Respondent Experience with Small Business 
Programs

9%

16%

16%

59%

Less than 1 year

1 - 3 years

3 - 5 years

More than 5 years
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Small Business Program Definition

1

2

1

2

7

1

1

1

6

4

1

3

14

Others

MWBE Certification

DBE Certification

SBA Definition

Total Large Hub Medium Hub Small & Non-Hub

33

Other responses include ACDBE certification, veteran certification, combination of DBE and SBA 

certification and SBE program participation.



Types of Businesses Supported (Check all that apply)

1

1

4

3

3

5

6

9

8

8

6

6

6

9

9

12

13

19

20

20

Operations

Maintenance

Concessions

Construction

Professional Services

Total Large Hub Medium Hub Small & Non-Hub
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Primary Goals of the Program

5%

36%

50%

68%

73%

86%

Reduce cost of services/products

Increase competition

Encourage local economic development

Promote fair competition, especially for
underrepresented businesses

Reduce barriers to entry for new vendors

Increase participation of small businesses in
procurement

35



Size of Teams Administrating Small Business Programs 
at Airports

1

3

1

8

1

1

3

4

1

1

5

15

More than 10 people

7 - 10 people

4 - 6 people

1 - 3 people

Total Large Hub Medium Hub Small & Non-Hub
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Number of Small Businesses That Have Successfully 
Bid On and Been Awarded Contracts in the Last Two 
Years

Hub Size Minimum Average Maximum

Large Hub 5 63 200

Medium Hub 1 11 50

Small & Non-Hub 0 16 41
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Successful Strategies Implemented to Support Small 
Businesses in a Race- and Gender-Neutral Way

✈Targeted Outreach and Engagement
“Meet the Buyer” events, informational seminars, and direct contact with small 
businesses to increase participation.

✈Contract Unbundling and Small Business Set-Asides
Breaking down large contracts and creating SBE-only opportunities in both 
construction and concessions.

✈Formal SBE Goal Setting
Establishing and tracking SBE participation goals on federal and non-federal 
projects.

✈Education and Capacity Building
Workshops, training, and pre-bid seminars to prepare small businesses to 
compete effectively.

✈Strategic Partnerships and Community Collaboration
Partnering with Small Business Development Centers, state DOTs, and local 
organizations to enhance outreach and support.
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Effective Tools or Resources

14%

36%

36%

45%

45%

50%

95%

100%

Mentorship programs

Streamlined procurement processes

Set-aside contracts and project goals for small
businesses

Online vendor registration

Unbundling contracts

Prompt payment policies

Business development workshops*

Outreach Events

39



Measuring Success of the Program

✈Contract Awards and Utilization Rates
Airports track the number and value of contracts awarded to small businesses, including 
how many new or first-time vendors secure contracts and what percentage of total 
spending goes to SBEs.

✈Achievement of Participation Goals
Success is measured against pre-set participation targets (e.g., 20% SBE participation), 
including whether projects meet SBE goals and whether race-neutral or race-conscious 
targets are being achieved.

✈Business Growth and Long-Term Impact
Metrics include sustainability and performance of small businesses post-award, revenue 
growth, mentorship outcomes, and whether firms graduate from programs or return for 
future contracts.

✈Program Engagement and Outreach Participation
Airports assess program success by tracking the number of businesses engaged—
registrations, event attendance, and participation in outreach or training activities.

✈Qualitative and Compliance-Based Assessments
Some airports use interviews, project site visits, and compliance reports to supplement 
quantitative data, helping assess the overall quality and integrity of the program.

40



Level of Resources (Financial  and Personnel) 
Dedicated to Small Business Programs

1

3

1

2

6

3

2

4

4

5

13

Significant

Moderate

Limited

Total Large Hub Medium Hub Small & Non-Hub
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Challenges in Operating a Race- and Gender-
Neutral Small Business Programs at Airports

32%

36%

45%

50%

Lack of internal support for program

Budget constraints for implementing programs

Legal/regulatory concerns

Limited number of businesses willing to work at
airport

42

Other responses include vendor readiness, lack of understanding of RFP process, need for 

earlier outreach to allow time to prepare bid or obtain partner, and resistance to using new 

subcontractors.



Advice for Airports Starting or Improving Their Race and 
Gender-Neutral Small Business Programs

✈Get support of senior leadership

✈Outreach efforts

✈Monitor and track progress

✈Collaborate with peers in the industry to find solutions

✈Institutionalize vendor education

43



        Race and Gender-Neutral Program Discussion

Cindy Olivares

Principal

Airport  Concession Consultants (ACC)



                     Challenges In “The New Normal”

Leila Lahbabi

Co-Secretary, Business Diversity Committee and ACI-NA Deputy General Counsel

Thiané Carter

Immediate Past Chair, Business Diversity Committee and Director of Small Business Programs, 

Raleigh-Durham Airport Authority
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